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PART I.  FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF 
OPERATIONS 
 
ACQUISITIONS AND EXCHANGES 
 
On July 21, 2000, the company concluded the 
acquisition of 19 daily newspapers as well as 
numerous weekly and niche publications from Thomson 
Newspapers, Inc., for an aggregate purchase price of 
$1.036 billion.  The company acquired eight daily 
newspapers in Wisconsin, eight daily newspapers in 
Central Ohio, and single daily newspapers in 
Lafayette, LA; Salisbury, MD; and St. George, UT 
(collectively, "Thomson"). 
 
The company completed its acquisition of Central 
Newspapers, Inc. ("Central") on August 1, 2000, for 
an approximate cash purchase price of $2.6 billion. 
The company also retired Central's existing debt of 
approximately $206 million. Central's properties 
include The Arizona Republic; The Indianapolis Star; 
three other dailies in Indiana and one daily in 
Louisiana; a direct marketing business; CNI Ventures, 
an internet and technology investment management 
group; and other related media and information 
businesses. 
 
Both acquisitions have been accounted for under the 
purchase method of accounting. 
 
Early in the fourth quarter of 2000, the company 
contributed the assets of its newspapers, the Marin 



Independent Journal and the Classified Gazette, to 
the California Newspapers Partnership in exchange for 
an increased ownership interest in the partnership. 
The company has had an ownership interest in the 
partnership since March of 1999. 
 
EARNINGS SUMMARY 
 
Quarter 
 
Operating income from continuing operations for the 
third quarter of 2000 rose $67.6 million or 19%. 
Newspaper publishing earnings were up $56.4 million 
or 19% for the quarter, reflecting solid national and 
classified advertising demand and the positive impact 
of the Central and Thomson acquisitions, along with 
Newsquest plc ("Newsquest") and News Communications & 
Media PLC ("Newscom"), U.K. based newspaper companies 
acquired in July 1999 and June 2000, respectively. 
Television earnings were up $10.3 million or 16% for 
the quarter, largely due to increased political and 
Summer Olympics-related advertising demand. 
 
Income from continuing operations was up $10.5 
million or 5% for the quarter, and earnings per share 
from continuing operations (diluted) rose to $0.79 
from $0.70, a 13% increase.  Income from continuing 
operations was tempered by interest expense on funds 
borrowed to acquire the new properties. 
 
Year-to-date 
 
Operating income from continuing operations for the 
first nine months of 2000 rose $180.1 million or 17%. 
Newspaper publishing earnings were up $164.9 million 
or 19%, and television earnings were up $13.5 million 
or 6%. 
 
Results in the second quarter of 1999 included a $55 
million net pre-tax gain from the exchange of KVUE-TV 
in Austin, Texas, for KXTV-TV in Sacramento, 
California, plus other consideration.  Absent this 
non-operating gain in 1999, income from continuing 
operations for the first nine months of 2000 rose 
$74.5 million or 12%, and earnings per share 
(diluted) rose to $2.51 from $2.14, a 17% increase. 
 
After-tax income from the operation of the cable 
division, which was sold on January 31, 2000, was 
$2.4 million, and the after-tax gain from the sale of 
the cable division was $744.7 million.  In total, 
discontinued operations contributed $2.78 per share 
(diluted).  Net income for the year-to-date was $5.29 
per share (diluted).  A presentation of year-to-date 
earnings excluding the net non-operating gain from 
the television exchange and excluding discontinued 
operations follows: 
 
                                 Earnings Summary Excluding 
                                 1999 Net Non-operating Gain 
                                 and Discontinued Operations 
 
                                    Thirty-nine weeks ended      % Inc 
                                Sept. 24, 2000  Sept. 26, 1999    (Dec) 
 
Operating income                 $  1,233,184    $1,053,069      17.1 
 
Non-operating income (expense): 
Interest expense                     (118,803)      (56,918)    108.7 
Other                                   6,361         4,731      34.5 
                                 -------------  -------------    ---- 
Total                                (112,442)      (52,187)    115.5 
                                 -------------  -------------    ---- 
Income before income taxes          1,120,742     1,000,882      12.0 
Provision for income taxes            443,700       398,300      11.4 
                                 -------------  -------------    ---- 
Income from continuing 
operations                       $    677,042    $  602,582      12.4 
                                 ============   ============     ==== 
 
Earnings from continuing 



operations per share basic              $2.53         $2.16      17.1 
                                        =====         =====      ==== 
Earnings from continuing 
operations per share diluted            $2.51         $2.14      17.3 
                                        =====         =====      ==== 
 
 
NEWSPAPERS 
 
The company completed the Central and Thomson 
acquisitions in the third quarter of 2000, and the 
Newsquest and Newscom acquisitions in July 1999 and 
June 2000, respectively.  These acquisitions had a 
significant impact on operating results comparisons 
for the first nine months of 2000 versus the first 
nine months of 1999. 
 
Reported newspaper publishing revenues rose $289.1 
million or 26% in the third quarter and $661.7 
million or 20% for the year-to-date, reflecting  the 
impact of revenues at the recently acquired 
properties and strong advertising demand.  Newspaper 
advertising revenues increased $227.4 million or 28% 
for the third quarter and $549.2 million or 24% for 
the year-to-date. 
 
The tables below provide, on a pro forma basis, 
details of newspaper ad revenue, including the newly 
acquired Central, Thomson, Newsquest and Newscom 
properties, for the third quarter and the first nine 
months of 2000 and 1999.  Advertising linage and 
preprint distribution details are also provided 
below; however, linage and preprint distribution for 
Newsquest and Newscom publications are not included. 
 
Advertising revenue, in thousands of dollars (pro 
forma) 
 
Third quarter:                    2000         1999     % Change 
- ---------------                 --------     --------   -------- 
 
        Local                   $300,477     $304,329      (1) 
        National                 172,131      157,413       9 
        Classified               473,664      462,815       2 
                                --------     --------     ---- 
        Total Run-of-Press       946,272      924,557       2 
 
        Preprint and other 
        advertising              161,895      149,764       8 
                                --------     --------     ---- 
        Total ad revenue      $1,108,167   $1,074,321       3 
                                ========     ========     ==== 
 
Advertising linage, in thousands of inches, and 
preprint distribution, in millions (pro forma) 
 
Third quarter:                    2000         1999     % Change 
- ---------------                 --------     --------   -------- 
 
        Local                      9,787       10,105      (3) 
        National                   1,049          974       8 
        Classified                14,527       13,880       5 
                                --------     --------     ---- 
        Total Run-of-Press 
        linage                    25,363       24,959       2 
                                ========     ========     ==== 
 
        Preprint distribution      2,427        2,357       3 
                                ========     ========     ==== 
 
 
Advertising revenue, in thousands of dollars (pro 
forma) 
 
Year-to-date:                     2000         1999     % Change 
- -------------                   --------     --------   -------- 
 
        Local                   $928,351     $928,361       0 
        National                 557,362      500,018      11 
        Classified             1,422,418    1,361,090       5 
                               ---------    ---------     ---- 



        Total Run-of-Press     2,908,131    2,789,469       4 
 
        Preprint and other 
        advertising              485,832      443,498      10 
                               ---------    ---------     ---- 
        Total ad revenue      $3,393,963   $3,232,967       5 
                               =========    =========     ==== 
 
Advertising linage, in thousands of inches, and 
preprint distribution, in millions (pro forma) 
 
Year-to-date:                     2000         1999     % Change 
- -------------                   --------     --------   -------- 
 
        Local                     30,008       30,467      (2) 
        National                   3,321        2,923      14 
        Classified                42,682       40,274       6 
                                --------     --------     ---- 
        Total Run-of-Press 
        linage                    76,011       73,664       3 
                                ========     ========     ==== 
 
        Preprint distribution      7,254        6,932       5 
                                ========     ========     ==== 
 
Pro forma newspaper advertising revenues rose 3% for 
the quarter and 5% for the year-to-date.  Local ad 
revenues decreased 1% on a volume decrease of 3% for 
the quarter.  Local ad revenues remained level for 
the year-to-date on a volume decrease of 2%. 
National ad revenues rose 9% on a volume increase of 
8% for the quarter and rose 11% on a volume increase 
of 14% for the year-to-date.  Classified ad revenues 
increased 2% on a volume increase of 5% for the 
quarter and rose 5% on a volume increase of 6% for 
the year-to-date.  Most of the company's newspapers, 
including USA TODAY, recorded solid gains in advertising 
revenue. During the quarter, reported revenues from the 
company's United Kingdom operations were unfavorably 
impacted by the decline in the exchange rate for 
British pounds.  If the exchange rate had remained 
constant year-over-year, pro forma advertising 
revenues would have increased 4% for the quarter and 
6% for the year-to-date. 
 
Reported newspaper circulation revenues increased by 
$43.5 million or 17% for the third quarter and $72.6 
million or 10% for the year-to-date, reflecting the 
impact of the Central, Thomson, Newsquest and Newscom 
acquisitions.  Pro forma net paid daily circulation 
for the company's local newspapers remained level for 
the quarter and for the year-to-date.  Sunday 
circulation was lower by 2% for the quarter and by 1% 
for the year-to-date.  USA TODAY reported an average 
daily paid circulation of 2,257,774 in the ABC 
Publisher's statement for the 26 weeks ended 
September 24, 2000, a 1% increase over the comparable 
period a year ago. 
 
Operating costs for the newspaper segment increased 
$232.8 million or 28% for the third quarter and 
$496.8 million or 21% for the year-to-date, largely 
due to the added costs from the new properties.  In 
total, newsprint expense increased by 30% for the 
quarter and 11% for the year-to-date due to a 19% 
increase in consumption for the quarter and a 16% 
increase in consumption for the year-to-date, 
resulting primarily from usage related to the 
company's acquisitions.  Newsprint prices were higher 
than in 1999 for the quarter but lower for the year- 
to-date. The company expects higher newsprint costs 
in the fourth quarter of 2000 over the prior year, 
reflecting the impact of added consumption from 
acquisitions and higher newsprint prices. 
 
Newspaper operating income increased $56.4 million or 
19% for the quarter and $164.9 million or 19% for the 
year-to-date, reflecting strong advertising gains 
throughout the group, particularly in national 
advertising, and the positive impact of the recently 
acquired properties. 



 
 
TELEVISION 
 
Reported television revenues increased $16.6 million 
or 10% for the third quarter, buoyed by political and 
Summer Olympic-related advertising demand.  Operating 
costs for the quarter increased $6.3 million or 6%. 
Television revenues increased $33.1 million or 6% for 
the year-to-date, and operating costs increased $19.6 
million or 7%.  Reported results include the March 
2000 acquisition of WJXX-TV, the ABC affiliate in 
Jacksonville, Florida.  On a pro forma basis, 
television station revenues also increased 10% for 
the quarter and 6% for the year-to-date.  Pro forma 
local revenues increased 2% for the quarter and 
remained level for the year-to-date, while national 
revenues increased 24% for the quarter and 15% for 
the year-to-date.  Reported television operating 
income increased $10.3 million or 16% for the quarter 
and $13.5 million or 6% for the year-to-date. 
Gannett Television consists of 22 television stations 
reaching 17.5 percent of the U.S. television market. 
 
NON-OPERATING INCOME AND EXPENSE/PROVISION FOR INCOME 
TAXES 
 
Interest expense increased to $76.0 million from 
$26.5 million in the third quarter and increased to 
$118.8 million from $56.9 million for the 
year-to-date, reflecting increased commercial paper 
borrowings due to the 1999 Newsquest acquisition, the 
Newscom acquisition in the second quarter of 2000, 
the Central and Thomson acquisitions in the third 
quarter of 2000, and share repurchases.  The 
increase, however, was tempered by the pay-down of 
commercial paper borrowings from the net proceeds on 
the sale of the cable business in the first quarter 
of 2000 and from operating cash flows.  Other 
non-operating income in the first nine months of 1999 
reflects the $55 million net pre-tax gain resulting 
from the exchange of television stations discussed 
above. 
 
The company's effective income tax rate was 39.6% for 
the third quarter and year-to-date, versus 39.8% for 
the same periods last year, reflecting lower state 
taxes and lower taxes on foreign operations. 
 
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS/NET INCOME 
 
Income from continuing operations increased $10.5 
million or 5% for the quarter.  Income from 
continuing operations for the year-to-date, excluding 
the second quarter 1999 gain from the exchange of 
television stations discussed above, increased $74.5 
million or 12%.  Diluted earnings per share from 
continuing operations rose to $0.79 from $0.70 for 
the third quarter, a 13% increase.  Diluted earnings 
per share from continuing operations for the year-to- 
date, excluding the 1999 gain, rose to $2.51 from 
$2.14, a 17% increase. 
 
Net income totaled $208.3 million for the third 
quarter and $1,424.2 million for the year-to-date. 
Net income per share (diluted), including 
discontinued operations, was $0.79 for the quarter 
compared to $0.74 in 1999 and $5.29 for the 
year-to-date compared to $2.35 in 1999. 
 
The weighted average number of diluted shares 
outstanding in the third quarter totaled 265,232,000, 
compared to 282,200,000 for the third quarter of 
1999.  The weighted average number of diluted shares 
outstanding for the first nine months of 2000 totaled 
269,234,000, compared to 282,035,000 for the first 
nine months of 1999. 
 
On February 1, 2000, the company announced that its 
Board approved a new $500 million share repurchase 
authorization.  On February 23, 2000, having used a 



substantial portion of that authorization, the Board 
approved an additional $500 million for share 
repurchases.  During the first six months of 2000, 
the company repurchased approximately 14.7 million 
shares of common stock at a cost of approximately 
$967.2 million.  There were no stock repurchases in the 
third quarter.  The stock repurchases in 2000 were 
partially offset by shares issued upon the exercise 
of stock options and settlement of stock incentive 
rights.  Exhibit 11 of this Form 10-Q presents the 
weighted average number of basic and diluted shares 
outstanding and the earnings per share for each 
period. 
 
 
LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES 
 
The company's consolidated operating cash flow 
(defined as operating income plus depreciation and 
amortization of intangible assets), as reported in 
the accompanying Business Segment Information, 
totaled $524.6 million for the third quarter of 2000, 
compared with $428.2 million for the same period of 
1999, a 23% increase, and $1,499.6 million for the 
first nine months of 2000, compared with $1,258.8 
million for the first nine months of 1999, a 19% 
increase, reflecting strong overall operating results 
and the acquisitions of Central, Thomson, Newsquest 
and Newscom. 
 
Capital expenditures totaled $91.1 million for the 
third quarter and $213.3 million for the 
year-to-date, compared to $62.4 million for the third 
quarter of 1999 and $166.1 million for the first nine 
months of 1999.  The company's debt increased by 
$2,963.2 million during the first nine months of 
2000, reflecting borrowings for the Newscom, Central 
and Thomson acquisitions and for significant share 
repurchases, net of operating cash flows and net 
proceeds from the sale of the cable business.  The 
company's debt increased significantly early in the 
third quarter of 2000 as a result of the Central and 
Thomson acquisitions, which were funded with 
commercial paper, backed up by a $3.06 billion 
Competitive Advance and Revolving Credit Agreement. 
 
The cable business sale and the Central, Thomson and 
Newscom acquisitions resulted in significant changes 
in the company's excess of acquisition cost over the 
value of assets acquired and its property, plant and 
equipment, investments and other assets. 
 
The company's foreign currency translation 
adjustment, included in accumulated other 
comprehensive income and reported as part of 
shareholders' equity, totaled ($96.3 million) at the 
end of the third quarter versus $14.3 million at the 
end of 1999, reflecting a weakening of the British 
pound against the U.S. dollar since the end of the 
year.  Newsquest and Newscom assets and liabilities 
at September 24, 2000, were translated from British 
pounds to U.S. dollars at an exchange rate of $1.46. 
Newsquest and Newscom operating results were 
translated at an average rate of $1.47 for the third 
quarter and $1.52 for the year-to-date. 
 
The company's regular quarterly dividend of $0.22 per 
share was declared in the third quarter of 2000. 
Dividends declared totaled $58.0 million for the 
third quarter and $170.2 million for the 
year-to-date. 
 
 
CERTAIN FACTORS AFFECTING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 
 
Certain statements in the company's 1999 Annual 
Report to Shareholders, its Annual Report on Form 
10-K, its first and second quarter Reports on Form 
10-Q, and in this Quarterly Report contain 
forward-looking information.  The words expect, 
intend, believe, anticipate, likely, will and similar 



expressions generally identify forward-looking 
statements.  These forward-looking statements are 
subject to certain risks and uncertainties which 
could cause actual results and events to differ 
materially from those anticipated in the 
forward-looking statements. 
 
Potential risks and uncertainties which could 
adversely affect the company's ability to obtain 
these results include, without limitation, the 
following factors: (a) increased consolidation among 
major retailers or other events which may adversely 
affect business operations of major customers and 
depress the level of local and national advertising; 
(b) an economic downturn in some or all of the 
company's principal newspaper or television markets 
leading to decreased circulation or local, national 
or classified advertising; (c) a decline in general 
newspaper readership patterns as a result of 
competitive alternative media or other factors; 
(d) an increase in newsprint or syndication 
programming costs over the levels anticipated; (e) 
labor disputes which may cause revenue declines or 
increased labor costs; (f) acquisitions of new 
businesses or dispositions of existing businesses; 
(g) a decline in viewership of major networks and 
local news programming; (h) rapid technological 
changes and frequent new product introductions 
prevalent in electronic publishing; and (i) a 
weakening in the British pound to U.S. dollar 
exchange rate. 
 



 
 
 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 
Gannett Co., Inc. and Subsidiaries 
Unaudited, in thousands of dollars 
 
 
                                                           Sept. 24, 2000     Dec. 26, 1999 
                                                          ----------------   --------------- 
                                                                        
ASSETS 
Cash                                                      $        62,863    $       46,148 
Marketable securities                                             108,650                12 
Trade receivables, less allowance 
   (2000 - $39,044; 1999 - $30,694)                               851,016           800,682 
Inventories                                                       123,385            95,014 
Prepaid expenses and other receivables                            111,584           133,366 
                                                          ----------------   --------------- 
Total current assets                                            1,257,498         1,075,222 
                                                          ----------------   --------------- 
Property, plant and equipment 
Cost                                                            4,074,626         3,883,912 
Less accumulated depreciation                                  (1,696,341)       (1,660,060) 
                                                          ----------------   --------------- 
Net property, plant and equipment                               2,378,285         2,223,852 
                                                          ----------------   --------------- 
Intangible and other assets 
Excess of acquisition cost over the value of 
   assets acquired, less amortization                           8,735,167         5,398,227 
Investments and other assets                                      394,165           309,145 
                                                          ----------------   --------------- 
Total intangible and other assets                               9,129,332         5,707,372 
                                                          ----------------   --------------- 
Total assets                                              $    12,765,115    $    9,006,446 
                                                          ================   =============== 
 



 
 
LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 
Accounts payable and current portion of film 
   contracts payable                                      $       461,750    $      348,589 
Compensation, interest and other accruals                         313,145           271,495 
Dividend payable                                                   58,219            58,297 
Income taxes                                                      142,519            77,553 
Deferred income                                                   149,346           127,844 
                                                          ----------------   --------------- 
Total current liabilities                                       1,124,979           883,778 
                                                          ----------------   --------------- 
Deferred income taxes                                             222,343           479,547 
Long-term debt, less current portion                            5,911,927         2,463,250 
Postretirement medical and life insurance liabilities             402,952           304,400 
Other long-term liabilities                                       291,643           245,825 
                                                          ----------------   --------------- 
Total liabilities                                               7,953,844         4,376,800 
                                                          ----------------   --------------- 
Shareholders' Equity 
Preferred stock of $1 par value per share.  Authorized 
   2,000,000 shares; issued - none. 
Common stock of $1 par value per share.  Authorized 
   400,000,000; issued, 324,420,732 shares.                       324,421           324,421 
Additional paid-in capital                                        156,245           153,267 
Retained earnings                                               6,758,801         5,504,810 
Accumulated other comprehensive income                            (95,618)           25,377 
                                                          ----------------   --------------- 
Total                                                           7,143,849         6,007,875 
                                                          ----------------   --------------- 
Less treasury stock - 60,728,564 shares and 
   46,494,301 shares respectively, at cost                     (2,317,512)       (1,359,263) 
Deferred compensation related to ESOP                             (15,066)          (18,966) 
                                                          ----------------   --------------- 
Total shareholders' equity                                      4,811,271         4,629,646 
                                                          ----------------   --------------- 
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity                $    12,765,115    $    9,006,446 
                                                          ================   =============== 
 
 



 
 
 
 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME 
Gannett Co., Inc. and Subsidiaries 
Unaudited, in thousands of dollars (except per share amounts) 
 
 
                                           Thirteen weeks ended          % Inc 
                                     Sept. 24, 2000    Sept. 26, 1999    (Dec) 
                                                                 
 
Net Operating Revenues: 
Newspaper advertising                $   1,045,203      $     817,844     27.8 
Newspaper circulation                      299,292            255,754     17.0 
Television                                 183,352            166,770      9.9 
Other                                       71,442             53,193     34.3 
                                     -------------      -------------     ---- 
Total                                    1,599,289          1,293,561     23.6 
 
Operating Expenses: 
Cost of sales and operating 
  expenses, exclusive of 
  depreciation (1)                         820,171            653,754     25.5 
Selling, general and administrative 
    expenses, exclusive of 
    depreciation (1)                       254,542            211,616     20.3 
Depreciation                                51,509             44,325     16.2 
Amortization of intangible assets           52,082             30,500     70.8 
                                     -------------      -------------     ---- 
Total                                    1,178,304            940,195     25.3 
                                     -------------      -------------     ---- 
Operating income                           420,985            353,366     19.1 
                                     -------------      -------------     ---- 
 
Non-operating income (expense): 
Interest expense                           (75,962)           (26,474)   186.9 
Other                                         (260)             1,588      --- 
                                     -------------      -------------     ---- 
Total                                      (76,222)           (24,886)     --- 
                                     -------------      -------------     ---- 
Income before income taxes                 344,763            328,480      5.0 
Provision for income taxes                 136,500            130,700      4.4 
                                     -------------      -------------     ---- 
Income from continuing operations          208,263            197,780      5.3 
 
Discontinued Operations: 
   Income from the operation of 
   discontinued operations, net 
   of tax                                                       9,699      --- 
                                     -------------      -------------     ---- 
Net income                           $     208,263      $     207,479      0.4 
                                     =============      =============     ==== 
 
 
Earnings  from continuing 
operations per share-basic                  $0.79               $0.70     12.9 
 
Earnings  from discontinued 
operations: 
  Discontinued operations per 
  share-basic                                                   $0.04      --- 
                                            -----               -----     ---- 
 
Net income per share-basic                  $0.79               $0.74      6.8 
                                            =====               =====     ==== 
 
 
Earnings  from continuing 
operations per share-diluted                $0.79               $0.70     12.9 
 
Earnings  from discontinued 
operations: 
  Discontinued operations per 
  share-diluted                                                 $0.04      --- 
                                            -----               -----     ---- 
 
Net income per share-diluted                $0.79               $0.74      6.8 
                                            =====               =====     ==== 



 
Dividends per share                         $0.22               $0.21      4.8 
                                            =====               =====     ==== 
 
(1) Certain 1999 amounts have been reclassified to conform with the current 
    year presentation. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME 
Gannett Co., Inc. and Subsidiaries 
Unaudited, in thousands of dollars (except per share amounts) 
 
 
                                        Thirty-nine weeks ended          % Inc 
                                    Sept. 24, 2000   Sept. 26, 1999      (Dec) 
                                                                 
 
Net Operating Revenues: 
Newspaper advertising               $    2,875,887   $    2,326,669       23.6 
Newspaper circulation                      830,519          757,923        9.6 
Television                                 555,554          522,444        6.3 
Other                                      191,972          152,082       26.2 
                                    --------------   --------------       ---- 
Total                                    4,453,932        3,759,118       18.5 
 
Operating Expenses: 
Cost of sales and operating 
  expenses, exclusive of 
  depreciation (1)                       2,236,522        1,898,718       17.8 
Selling, general and 
  administrative expenses, 
  exclusive of depreciation (1)            717,812          601,577       19.3 
Depreciation                               145,187          129,170       12.4 
Amortization of intangible assets          121,227           76,584       58.3 
                                    --------------   --------------       ---- 
Total                                    3,220,748        2,706,049       19.0 
                                    --------------   --------------       ---- 
Operating income                         1,233,184        1,053,069       17.1 
 
Non-operating income (expense): 
Interest expense                          (118,803)         (56,918)     108.7 
Other (2)                                    6,361           59,261        --- 
                                    --------------   --------------       ---- 
Total                                     (112,442)           2,343        --- 
                                    --------------   --------------       ---- 
 
Income before income taxes               1,120,742        1,055,412        6.2 
Provision for income taxes                 443,700          420,050        5.6 
                                    --------------   --------------       ---- 
Income from continuing operations          677,042          635,362        6.6 
 
Discontinued Operations: 
  Income from the operation of 
  discontinued operations, 
  net of tax                                 2,437           27,980      (91.3) 
  Gain on sale of cable business, 
  net of tax                               744,700                         --- 
                                    --------------   --------------       ---- 
Net income                          $    1,424,179   $      663,342      114.7 
                                    ==============   ==============      ===== 
 
Earnings  from continuing 
operations per share-basic                   $2.53            $2.27       11.5 
 
Earnings  from discontinued 
operations: 
  Discontinued operations 
  per share-basic                            $0.01            $0.10      (90.0) 
 
  Gain on sale of cable business 
  per share-basic                            $2.79                         --- 
                                             -----            -----       ---- 
 
Net income per share-basic                   $5.33            $2.37        --- 
                                             =====            =====       ==== 
 
Earnings  from continuing 
operations per share-diluted                 $2.51            $2.25       11.6 
 
Earnings  from discontinued 
  Discontinued operations 
  per share-diluted                          $0.01            $0.10      (90.0) 
 
  Gain on sale of cable business 
  per share-diluted                          $2.77                         --- 



                                             -----            -----       ---- 
 
Net income per share-diluted                 $5.29            $2.35        --- 
                                             =====            =====       ==== 
 
Dividends per share                          $0.64            $0.61        4.9 
                                             =====            =====       ==== 
 
(1) Certain 1999 amounts have been reclassified to conform with the current 
    year presentation. 
 
(2) 1999 results include a net non-operating gain principally from the 
    exchange of KVUE-TV in Austin, Texas for KXTV-TV in Sacramento, California. 
    See Management's Discussion and Analysis of Operations for earnings summary 
    excluding net non-operating gain. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
Gannett Co., Inc. and Subsidiaries 
Unaudited, in thousands of dollars 
 
                                                           Thirty-nine weeks ended 
                                                       Sept. 24, 2000   Sept. 26, 1999 
                                                       --------------   -------------- 
                                                                   
Cash flows from operating activities 
  Net income                                           $   1,424,179    $     663,342 
  Adjustments to reconcile net income to 
  operating cash flows: 
    Discontinued operations                                 (747,137)         (27,980) 
    Income taxes on sale of cable division                  (889,301) 
    Depreciation                                             145,187          129,170 
    Amortization of intangibles                              121,227           76,584 
    Deferred income taxes                                   (187,426)          26,042 
    Other, net                                               217,408           35,976 
                                                           ---------         --------- 
  Net cash flow provided by 
    operating activities                                      84,137          903,134 
                                                           ---------         --------- 
 
Cash flows from investing activities 
  Purchase of property, plant and equipment                 (213,298)        (166,126) 
  Payments for acquisitions, net of cash acquired         (4,237,148)      (1,665,182) 
  Change in other investments                                (62,013)         (18,626) 
  Proceeds from sale of certain assets                     2,714,362           38,450 
  Collection of long-term receivables                          1,900            8,178 
                                                           ---------         --------- 
  Net cash used for investing activities                  (1,796,197)      (1,803,306) 
                                                           ---------         --------- 
 
Cash flows from financing activities 
  Proceeds from long-term debt                             2,963,232        1,130,394 
  Dividends paid                                            (170,265)        (167,620) 
  Cost of common shares repurchased                         (967,242)         (91,259) 
  Proceeds from issuance of common stock                      10,321           16,644 
                                                           ---------         --------- 
  Net cash provided by financing activities                1,836,046          888,159 
                                                           ---------         --------- 
Effect of currency exchange rate change                        1,367              202 
                                                           ---------         --------- 
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents         125,353          (11,811) 
Balance of cash and cash equivalents at 
  beginning of year                                           46,160           66,187 
                                                           ---------         --------- 
Balance of cash and cash equivalents at 
  end of third quarter                                 $     171,513    $      54,376 
                                                           =========         ========= 
 
 



 
 
 
BUSINESS SEGMENT INFORMATION 
Gannett Co., Inc. and Subsidiaries 
Unaudited, in thousands of dollars 
 
 
                                            Thirteen weeks ended          % Inc 
                                       Sept. 24, 2000  Sept. 26, 1999     (Dec) 
                                                                  
 
Operating Revenues: 
Newspaper publishing                      $1,415,937      $1,126,791      25.7 
Television                                   183,352         166,770       9.9 
                                          ----------      ----------      ---- 
Total                                     $1,599,289      $1,293,561      23.6 
                                          ==========      ==========      ==== 
 
Operating Income (net of 
depreciation and amortization): 
Newspaper publishing                        $361,068        $304,676      18.5 
Television                                    76,047          65,773      15.6 
Corporate                                    (16,130)        (17,083)      5.6 
                                          ----------      ----------      ---- 
Total                                       $420,985        $353,366      19.1 
                                          ==========      ==========      ==== 
 
Depreciation and Amortization: 
Newspaper publishing                         $85,405         $56,789      50.4 
Television                                    16,248          15,522       4.7 
Corporate                                      1,938           2,514     (22.9) 
                                          ----------      ----------      ---- 
Total                                       $103,591         $74,825      38.4 
                                          ==========      ==========      ==== 
 
Operating Cash Flow: 
Newspaper publishing                        $446,473        $361,465      23.5 
Television                                    92,295          81,295      13.5 
Corporate                                    (14,192)        (14,569)      2.6 
                                          ----------      ----------      ---- 
Total                                       $524,576        $428,191      22.5 
                                          ==========      ==========      ==== 
 
 
NOTE: 
Operating Cash Flow represents operating income for each of the company's 
business segments plus related depreciation and amortization expense. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
BUSINESS SEGMENT INFORMATION 
Gannett Co., Inc. and Subsidiaries 
Unaudited, in thousands of dollars 
 
 
                                          Thirty-nine weeks ended        % Inc 
                                      Sept. 24, 2000  Sept. 26, 1999     (Dec) 
                                                                 
 
Operating Revenues: 
Newspaper publishing                    $3,898,378      $3,236,674       20.4 
Television                                 555,554         522,444        6.3 
                                        ----------      ----------       ---- 
Total                                   $4,453,932      $3,759,118       18.5 
                                        ==========      ==========       ==== 
 
Operating Income (net of 
depreciation and amortization): 
Newspaper publishing                    $1,037,734        $872,853       18.9 
Television                                 244,044         230,524        5.9 
Corporate                                  (48,594)        (50,308)       3.4 
                                        ----------      ----------       ---- 
Total                                   $1,233,184      $1,053,069       17.1 
                                        ==========      ==========       ==== 
 
Depreciation and Amortization: 
Newspaper publishing                      $210,937        $151,168       39.5 
Television                                  49,283          47,298        4.2 
Corporate                                    6,194           7,288      (15.0) 
                                        ----------      ----------       ---- 
Total                                     $266,414        $205,754       29.5 
                                        ==========      ==========       ==== 
 
Operating Cash Flow: 
Newspaper publishing                    $1,248,671      $1,024,021       21.9 
Television                                 293,327         277,822        5.6 
Corporate                                  (42,400)        (43,020)       1.4 
                                        ----------      ----------       ---- 
Total                                   $1,499,598      $1,258,823       19.1 
                                        ==========      ==========       ==== 
 
 
 
NOTE: 
Operating Cash Flow represents operating income for each of the company's 
business segments plus related depreciation and amortization expense. 
 
 
 



 
 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
Sept. 24, 2000 
 
1.  Basis of Presentation 
 
The accompanying unaudited consolidated condensed financial 
statements have been prepared in accordance with the instructions 
for Form 10-Q and, therefore, do not include all information and 
footnotes which are normally included in the Form 10-K and annual 
report to shareholders.  The financial statements covering the 13 and 
39-week periods ended Sept. 24, 2000, and the comparative periods of 
1999, reflect all adjustments which, in the opinion of the company, 
are necessary for a fair statement of results for the interim periods. 
 
2.  Accounting Standards 
 
In June 1998, SFAS No. 133, "Accounting for Derivative Instruments 
and Hedging Activities" was issued.  It was amended in June 1999 
by SFAS No. 137, which provides that the standard is effective 
for all fiscal quarters of all fiscal years beginning after June 15, 
2000.  The adoption of this standard, as further amended by 
SFAS No. 138, is not expected to have a material effect on the 
company's results of operations or financial position. 
 
In May 2000, the Emerging Issues Task Force (EITF) reached a consensus 
on EITF 00-1, "Balance Sheet and Income Statement Display under the 
Equity Method for Investors in Certain Partnerships and Other Unincorporated 
Joint Ventures", prohibiting the use of pro-rata consolidation except in the 
extractive and construction industries.  The company currently uses pro-rata 
consolidation in reporting the results of certain of its newspaper 
subsidiaries which are participants in joint operating agencies.  EITF 00-1 
is effective for fiscal years ending after June 15, 2000 and also requires 
reclassification of prior year financial statements.  The company will 
implement EITF 00-1 in the fourth quarter of 2000 which will require certain 
reclassifications but will not have any impact on overall reported results of 
operations. 
 
3.  Comprehensive Income 
 
SFAS No. 130, "Reporting Comprehensive Income" established standards for 
reporting comprehensive income.  Comprehensive income for the company includes 
net income, foreign currency translation adjustments and unrealized gains on 
available-for-sale securities, as defined under SFAS No. 115, "Accounting for 
Certain Investments in Debt and Equity Securities".  Comprehensive income 
totaled $166.8 million for the third quarter and $1,303.2 million for the 
year-to-date.  Other comprehensive income relates to foreign currency 
translation adjustments and unrealized gains on available-for-sale securities, 
net of tax.  The accumulated other comprehensive income was net of a deferred 
income tax asset of $26.5 million for the third quarter and $77.4 million for 
the year-to-date. 
 
4.  Acquisitions and Dispositions 
 
The company completed its acquisition of Central Newspapers, Inc. ("Central") 
on August 1, 2000, for an approximate cash purchase price of $2.6 billion. 
The company also retired Central's existing debt of approximately $206 million. 
Central's properties include The Arizona Republic; The Indianapolis Star; three 
other dailies in Indiana and one daily in Louisiana; a direct marketing 
business; CNI Ventures, an internet and technology investment management group; 
and other related media and information businesses. 
 
On July 21, 2000, the company concluded the acquisition of 19 daily newspapers 
as well as numerous weekly and niche publications from Thomson Newspapers, Inc. 
for an aggregate purchase price of $1.036 billion.  The company acquired 
eight daily newspapers in Wisconsin, eight daily newspapers in Central Ohio, 
and single daily newspapers in Lafayette, LA; Salisbury, MD; and St. George, UT 
(collectively "Thomson"). 
 
On May 5, 2000, Gannett U.K. Limited ("Gannett U.K."), a wholly owned 
subsidiary of the company, made a cash offer to acquire the entire issued and 
to be issued share capital of News Communications & Media PLC ("Newscom"). 
Pursuant to the Offer, Newscom shareholders elected to receive 1800 pence 
(US $28.44) per share in cash or Loan Notes, valuing the entire issued share 
capital of Newscom at approximately 444 million British pounds (US $702 
million).  Gannett U.K. also financed the repayment of Newscom's existing debt. 
On June 5, 2000, pursuant to the Offer Document, Gannett U.K. declared the 
Offer unconditional in all respects, and shortly thereafter, Gannett U.K. 



effectively owned 100% of Newscom shares. 
 
The Central, Thomson and Newscom acquisitions have been accounted for under 
the purchase method of accounting and the purchase price allocations are 
preliminary.  The excess of acquisition cost over the value of assets acquired 
recorded through the third quarter relating to these acquisitions totals 
$4,247.1 million.  The final allocations will be based on a complete evaluation 
of assets acquired and liabilities assumed. 
 
On March 17, 2000, the company completed the acquisition of WJXX-TV, the ABC 
affiliate in Jacksonville, Florida, which was accounted for under the purchase 
method of accounting.  Gannett continues to own and operate WLTV-TV, the NBC 
affiliate in Jacksonville. 
 
The sale of the assets of the company's cable business for $2.7 billion was 
completed on January 31, 2000.  Upon closing, an after-tax gain of 
approximately $745 million or $2.77 per diluted share was recognized which, 
along with the cable segment operating results, are reported as discontinued 
operations in the company's financial statements.  The company's operating 
revenues for the cable segment (now included in discontinued operations) 
were $22.1 million for the first quarter of 2000 (sold on January 31, 2000), 
$64.7 million for the first quarter of 1999, and $190.5 million for the first 
nine months of 1999. 
 
The following table summarizes, on an unaudited, pro forma basis, the 
estimated combined results of operations of the company and its subsidiaries 
as though the 2000 acquisitions (Newscom, Thomson and Central) and 
disposition (cable business) and the 1999 acquisitions (Newsquest, 
KXTV-Sacramento) and disposition (KVUE-Austin) were all made at the beginning 
of 1999. However, this pro forma combined statement does not necessarily 
reflect the results of operations as they would have been if the combined 
companies had constituted a single entity during those years. 
 
In millions, except per share amounts (pro forma and unaudited) 
 
Year-to-date 
- ------------ 
 
                                                   2000             1999 
                                                 --------         -------- 
 
Operating revenues                               $ 5,133          $ 4,948 
 
Income before income taxes                       $ 1,070          $ 1,037 
 
Income from continuing operations                $   633          $   615 
 
Income per share from continuing 
operations - diluted                             $  2.35          $  2.18 
 
 
The following table summarizes, on an unaudited, pro forma basis, the 
estimated combined results of operations of the company and its subsidiaries 
as though the acquisitions and dispositions noted above were 
made at the beginning of 1999.  However, this pro forma combined statement 
does not necessarily reflect the results of operations as they would have 
been if the combined companies had constituted a single entity during those 
years.  It also excludes the 1999 net non-operating gain discussed in 
Management's Discussion and Analysis of Operations. 
 
In millions, except per share amounts (pro forma and unaudited) 
 
Year-to-date 
- ------------ 
 
                                                   2000             1999 
                                                 --------         -------- 
 
Operating revenues                               $ 5,133          $ 4,948 
 
Income before income taxes                       $ 1,070          $   982 
 
Income from continuing operations                $   633          $   583 
 
Income per share from continuing 
operations - diluted                             $  2.35          $  2.07 
 
 
5.  Outstanding Shares 
 
The weighted average number of common shares outstanding (basic) 



in the third quarter totaled 263,665,000, compared to 279,581,000 for the 
third quarter of 1999.  The weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding (basic) for the first nine months of 2000 totaled 267,344,000, 
compared to 279,505,000 for the first nine months of 1999. 
 
The weighted average number of diluted shares outstanding in the third 
quarter totaled 265,232,000, compared to 282,200,000 for the third quarter 
of 1999.  The weighted average number of diluted shares outstanding for the 
first nine months of 2000 totaled 269,234,000, compared to 282,035,000 for 
the first nine months of 1999. 
 
QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK 
 
The company is not subject to market risk associated with derivative commodity 
instruments, as the company is not a party to any such instruments.  The 
company believes that its market risk from financial instruments, such as 
accounts receivable, accounts payable and debt, is not material. The company is 
exposed to foreign exchange rate risk primarily due to its operations in the 
United Kingdom, which use British pounds as their functional currency, which is 
then translated into U.S. dollars. 
 



 
 
PART II.   OTHER INFORMATION 
 
   Item 6.  Exhibits and Reports on Form 8-K 
 
            (a)  Exhibits. 
                 See Exhibit Index for list of exhibits filed with this 
                 report. 
 
            (b)  (i)   Current Report on Form 8-K filed February 15, 2000, in 
                       connection with the company's sale of its cable business. 
 
                 (ii)  Current Report on Form 8-K filed May 2, 2000, in 
                       connection with the company's amendment of its Rights 
                       Plan Agreement. 
 
                 (iii) Current Report on Form 8-K filed July 3, 2000, in 
                       connection with the company's acquisition of Central 
                       Newspapers, Inc. 
 
                 (iv)  Current Report on Form 8-K filed August 15, 2000, in 
                       connection with the company's acquisition of Central 
                       Newspapers, Inc. 
 
                 (v)   Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed October 16, 2000, in 
                       connection with the company's acquisition of Central 
                       Newspapers, Inc. 
 
 
               SIGNATURES 
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 
the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by 
the undersigned thereunto duly authorized. 
 
 
                                           GANNETT CO., INC. 
 
 
Dated: November 8, 2000                    By: /s/ George R. Gavagan 
                                              ------------------------------ 
                                              George R. Gavagan 
                                              Vice President and Controller 
 
 
Dated: November 8, 2000                    By: /s/ Thomas L. Chapple 
                                              ------------------------------ 
                                              Thomas L. Chapple 
                                              Senior Vice President, General 
                                              Counsel and Secretary 
 



 
               EXHIBIT INDEX 
 
Exhibit 
Number  Exhibit                          Location 
 
3-1     Second Restated Certificate      Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 
        of Incorporation of Gannett Co., 3-1 to Gannett Co., Inc.'s Form 10-K 
        Inc.                             for the fiscal year ended December 26, 
                                         1993 ("1993 Form 10-K").  Amendment 
                                         incorporated by reference to Exhibit 
                                         3-1 to the 1993 Form 10-K.  Amendment 
                                         dated May 2, 2000, incorporated by 
                                         reference to Gannett Co., Inc.'s Form 
                                         10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended 
                                         March 26, 2000. 
 
3-2     By-laws of Gannett Co., Inc.     Attached 
        (reflects all amendments 
        through October 17, 2000) 
 
 
4-1     $1,000,000,000 Revolving         Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 
        Credit Agreement among           4-1 to the 1993 Form 10-K. 
        Gannett Co., Inc. and the 
        Banks named therein. 
 
4-2     Amendment Number One             Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 
        to $1,000,000,000 Revolving      4-2 to Gannett Co., Inc.'s Form 10-Q 
        Credit Agreement among           for the fiscal quarter ended June 26, 
        Gannett Co., Inc. and the        1994. 
        Banks named therein. 
 
4-3     Amendment Number Two to          Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 
        $1,500,000,000 Revolving         4-3 to Gannett Co., Inc.'s Form 10-K 
        Credit Agreement among           for the fiscal year ended 
        Gannett Co., Inc. and the        December 31, 1995. 
        Banks named therein. 
 
4-4     Amendment Number Three to        Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 
        $3,000,000,000 Revolving         4-4 to Gannett Co., Inc.'s Form 10-Q 
        Credit Agreement among           for the fiscal quarter ended 
        Gannett Co., Inc. and the Banks  September 29, 1996. 
        named therein. 
 
4-5     Indenture dated as of March 1,   Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 
        1983 between Gannett Co., Inc.   4-2 to Gannett Co., Inc.'s Form 10-K 
        and Citibank, N.A., as Trustee.  for the fiscal year ended 
                                         December 29, 1985. 
 
4-6     First Supplemental Indenture     Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 
        dated as of November 5, 1986     4 to Gannett Co., Inc.'s Form 8-K 
        among Gannett Co., Inc.,         filed on November 9, 1986. 
        Citibank, N.A., as Trustee, and 
        Sovran Bank, N.A., as Successor 
        Trustee. 
 
4-7     Second Supplemental Indenture    Incorporated by reference to 
        dated as of June 1, 1995,        Exhibit 4 to Gannett Co., Inc.'s 
        among Gannett Co., Inc.,         Form 8-K filed on June 15, 1995. 
        NationsBank, N.A., as Trustee, 
        and Crestar Bank, as Trustee. 
 
4-8     Rights Plan.                     Incorporated by reference to 
                                         Exhibit 1 to Gannett Co., Inc.'s 
                                         Form 8-K filed on May 23, 1990. 
                                         Amendment incorporated by reference 
                                         to Gannett Co., Inc.'s Form 8-K 
                                         filed on May 2, 2000. 
 
4-9     Amendment Number Four to         Incorporated by reference to 
        $3,000,000,000 Revolving         Exhibit 4-9 to Gannett Co., Inc.'s 
        Credit Agreement among           Form 10-Q filed on August 12, 1998. 
        Gannett Co., Inc. and the 
        Banks named therein. 
 
4-10    $3,000,000,000 Competitive       Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 
        Advance and Revolving Credit     4-10 to Gannett Co., Inc.'s Form 10-Q 
        Agreement among Gannett Co.,     filed on August 9, 2000. 
        Inc. and the Banks named 



        therein. 
 
10-1    Employment Agreement dated       Incorporated by reference to Gannett 
        December 7, 1992 between         Co., Inc.'s Form 10-K for the fiscal 
        Gannett Co., Inc. and John J.    year ended December 27, 1992 ("1992 
        Curley.*                         Form 10-K"). 
 
10-2    Employment Agreement dated       Incorporated by reference to the 1992 
        December 7, 1992 between         Form 10-K. 
        Gannett Co., Inc. and Douglas H. 
        McCorkindale.* 
 
10-3    Gannett Co., Inc. 1978           Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 
        Executive Long-Term Incentive    10-3 to Gannett Co., Inc.'s Form 10-K 
        Plan*                            for the fiscal year ended 
                                         December 28, 1980.  Amendment No. 1 
                                         incorporated by reference to 
                                         Exhibit 20-1 to Gannett Co., Inc.'s 
                                         Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended 
                                         December 27, 1981.   Amendment No. 2 
                                         incorporated by reference to 
                                         Exhibit 10-2 to Gannett Co., Inc.'s 
                                         Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended 
                                         December 25, 1983.  Amendments Nos. 3 
                                         and 4 incorporated by reference to 
                                         Exhibit 4-6 to Gannett Co., Inc.'s 
                                         Form S-8 Registration Statement 
                                         No. 33-28413 filed on May 1, 1989. 
                                         Amendments Nos. 5 and 6 incorporated 
                                         by reference to Exhibit 10-8 to 
                                         Gannett Co., Inc.'s Form 10-K for the 
                                         fiscal year ended December 31, 1989. 
                                         Amendment No. 7 incorporated by 
                                         reference to Gannett Co., Inc.'s 
                                         Form S-8 Registration Statement 
                                         No. 333-04459 filed on May 24, 1996. 
                                         Amendment No. 8 incorporated by 
                                         reference to Exhibit 10-3 to Gannett 
                                         Co., Inc.'s Form 10-Q for the quarter 
                                         ended September 28, 1997. Amendment 
                                         dated December 9, 1997, incorporated 
                                         by reference to Gannett Co., Inc.'s 
                                         1997 Form 10-K.  Amendment No. 9 
                                         incorporated by reference to Exhibit 
                                         10-3 to Gannett Co., Inc.'s Form 10-Q 
                                         for the quarter ended June 27, 1999. 
                                         Amendment No. 10 incorporated by 
                                         reference to Exhibit 10-3 to Gannett 
                                         Co., Inc's Form 10-Q for the quarter 
                                         ended June 25, 2000. 
 
10-4    Description of supplemental      Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 
        insurance benefits.*             10-4 to the 1993 Form 10-K. 
 
10-5    Gannett Co., Inc. Supplemental   Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 
        Retirement Plan, as amended.*    10-5 to Gannett Co., Inc.'s Form 10-K 
                                         for the fiscal year ended 
                                         December 26, 1999. 
 
10-6    Gannett Co., Inc. Retirement     Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 
        Plan for Directors.*             10-10 to the 1986 Form 10-K.  1991 
                                         Amendment incorporated by reference 
                                         to Exhibit 10-2 to Gannett Co., 
                                         Inc.'s Form 10-Q for the quarter 
                                         ended September 29, 1991.  Amendment 
                                         to Gannett Co., Inc. Retirement 
                                         Plan for Directors dated October 31, 
                                         1996, incorporated by reference to 
                                         Exhibit 10-6 to the 1996 Form 10K. 
 
10-7    Amended and Restated             Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 
        Gannett Co., Inc. 1987           10-1 to Gannett Co., Inc.'s Form 10-Q 
        Deferred Compensation Plan.*     for the fiscal quarter ended 
                                         September 29, 1996.  Amendment No. 5 
                                         incorporated by reference to Exhibit 
                                         10-2 to Gannett Co., Inc.'s Form 10-Q 
                                         for the quarter ended September 28, 
                                         1997.  Amendment No. 2 to January 1, 
                                         1997 Restatement incorporated by 
                                         reference to Exhibit 10-7 to 
                                         Gannett Co., Inc.'s Form 10-Q for the 



                                         quarter ended June 27, 1999. 
 
10-8    Gannett Co., Inc. Transitional   Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 
        Compensation Plan.*              10-13 to Gannett Co., Inc.'s Form 
                                         10-K for the fiscal year ended 
                                         December 30, 1990. 
 
11      Statement re computation of      Attached. 
        earnings per share. 
 
27      Financial Data Schedules.        Attached. 
 
99-1    Agreement of Plan and Merger     Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 
        dated as of June 28, 2000,       2.1 to Central Newspaper, Inc.'s 
        among Central Newspapers,        Form 8-K dated June 29, 2000. 
        Inc., Gannett Co., Inc., and 
        Pacific and Southern 
        Indiana Corp. 
 
 
The company agrees to furnish to the Commission, upon request, a copy 
of each agreement with respect to long-term debt not filed herewith 
in reliance upon the exemption from filing applicable to any series 
of debt which does not exceed 10% of the total consolidated assets of 
the company. 
 
*  Asterisks identify management contracts and compensatory plans 
   or arrangements. 
 





 
 
 
[Reflects all amendments through October 17, 2000] 
 
 
 
                 BY-LAWS 
 
                   OF 
 
            GANNETT CO., INC. 
 
 
               ARTICLE I. 
 
        Meetings of Stockholders 
 
 
             Section 1.  Annual Meetings:  The annual 
meeting of the stockholders for the election of 
directors and for the transaction of such other 
business as may come before the meeting shall be 
held on such date and at such hour as shall each 
year be fixed by the Board of Directors. 
 
             Section 2.  Special Meetings:  Except as 
otherwise required by law and subject to the rights 
of the holders of any class or series of stock having 
a preference over the Common Stock as to 
dividends or upon liquidation, special meetings of 
the stockholders may be called only by the 
Chairman of the Board or by the Board of Directors 
pursuant to a resolution approved by a majority of 
the entire Board of Directors. 
 
             Section 3.  Place of Meeting:  Meetings of 
stockholders of the Corporation shall be held at 
such place, either within or without the State of 
Delaware, as shall be fixed by the Board of 
Directors in the case of meetings called by the 
Board, or by the Chairman of the Board in the case 
of meetings called by the Chairman, and specified 
in the notice of said meeting. 
 
             Section 4.  Notice of Meetings:  Except as 
otherwise permitted or provided by law or these By- 
laws, written notice of each meeting of the 
stockholders shall be given to each stockholder of 
record entitled to vote at such meeting, whether 
annual or special, not less than ten (10) nor more 
than sixty (60) days before the day on which the 
meeting is to be held.  A written waiver of notice of 
any meeting of stockholders, signed by the person 
entitled to notice, whether before or after the time 
stated therein, shall be deemed equivalent to 
notice.  Notice of any adjourned meeting of 
stockholders shall not be required to be given, 
except where expressly required by law. 
 
             Section 5.  Organization:  At each meeting of 
the stockholders, the Chairman of the Board, or in 
his absence, the Vice Chairman, or in the absence 
of both officers, an officer selected by the Chairman 
of the Board, or if the Chairman of the Board has 
made no selection, an officer selected by the Board, 
shall act as chairman of the meeting and the 
Secretary or, in his absence, an Assistant 
Secretary, if one be appointed, shall act as 
secretary of the meeting.  In case at any meeting 
none of the officers who have been designated to 
act as chairman or secretary of the meeting, 
respectively, shall be present, a chairman or 
secretary of the meeting, as the case may be, shall 
be chosen by the vote of a majority in interest of the 
stockholders of the Corporation present in person 
or by proxy and entitled to vote at such meeting. 
 
             Section 6.  Quorum and Conduct of 
Meetings. 
 



                  (a) At each meeting of the 
             stockholders, except where otherwise 
             provided by law, the holders of a majority of 
             the issued and outstanding shares of each 
             class of stock of the Corporation entitled to 
             vote at such meeting shall constitute a 
             quorum for the transaction of business and a 
             majority in amount of such quorum shall 
             decide any questions that may come before 
             the meeting.  In the absence of a quorum, a 
             majority in interest of the stockholders of the 
             Corporation present in person or by proxy 
             and entitled to vote, or, if no stockholder 
             entitled to vote is present, any officer entitled 
             to preside at, or act as secretary of, such 
             meeting, shall have the power to adjourn the 
             meeting from time to time until stockholders 
             holding the requisite amount of stock shall be 
             present or represented.  At any such 
             adjourned meeting at which a quorum shall 
             be present, any business may be transacted 
             which might have been transacted at the 
             meeting as originally called. 
 
                  (b)  The date and time of the opening 
             and the closing of the polls for each matter 
             upon which the stockholders will vote at a 
             meeting shall be announced at the meeting 
             by the chairman of the meeting.  The Board 
             of Directors may adopt by resolution such 
             rules and regulations for the conduct of the 
             meeting of stockholders as it shall deem 
             appropriate.  Except to the extent 
             inconsistent with such rules and regulations 
             as adopted by the Board of Directors, the 
             chairman of any meeting of stockholders 
             shall have the right and authority to prescribe 
             such rules, regulations and procedures and 
             to do all such acts as, in the judgment of 
             such chairman, are appropriate for the 
             proper conduct of the meeting.  Such rules, 
             regulations or procedures, whether adopted 
             by the Board of Directors or prescribed by 
             the chairman of the meeting, may include, 
             without limitation, the following:  (i) the 
             establishment of an agenda or order of 
             business for the meeting; (ii) rules and 
             procedures for maintaining order at the 
             meeting and the safety of those present; (iii) 
             limitations on attendance at or participation 
             in the meeting to stockholders of record of 
             the Corporation, their duly authorized and 
             constituted proxies or such other persons as 
             the chairman of the meeting shall determine; 
             (iv) restrictions on entry to the meeting after 
             the time fixed for the commencement thereof; 
             and (v) limitations on the time allotted to 
             questions or comments by participants. 
             Unless and to the extent determined by the 
             Board of Directors or the chairman of the 
             meeting, meetings of stockholders shall not 
             be required to be conducted in accordance 
             with the rules of parliamentary procedure. 
 
 
Section 7.  Voting. 
 
                       (a)  At each meeting of 
                  stockholders every stockholder of 
                  record of the Corporation entitled to 
                  vote at such meeting shall be entitled 
                  to one vote for each share of stock of 
                  the Corporation registered in his name 
                  on the books of the Corporation on the 
                  record date for such meeting.  Each 
                  stockholder entitled to vote at a 
                  meeting of stockholders or to express 
                  consent or dissent to corporate action 
                  in writing without a meeting may 
                  authorize another person or persons 
                  to act for him by proxy.  Such proxy 



                  shall be appointed by an instrument in 
                  writing, subscribed by such 
                  stockholder or by his attorney 
                  thereunto authorized and delivered to 
                  the secretary of the meeting, or shall 
                  otherwise be executed and transmitted 
                  as may be permissible under 
                  applicable law; provided, however, 
                  that no proxy shall be voted on after 
                  three years from its date unless said 
                  proxy provides for a longer period.  At 
                  all meetings of the stockholders, all 
                  matters (except where other provision 
                  is made by statute, by the Certificate 
                  of Incorporation or by these By-laws) 
                  shall be decided by the vote of a 
                  majority of the stock present in person 
                  or by proxy and entitled to vote at the 
                  meeting.  At each meeting of 
                  stockholders for the election of 
                  Directors, the voting for Directors 
                  need not be by ballot unless the 
                  chairman of the meeting or the 
                  holders, present in person or by proxy, 
                  of a majority of the stock of the 
                  Corporation entitled to vote at such 
                  meeting shall so determine. 
 
                       (b)  The date and time of the 
                  opening and the closing of the polls 
                  for each matter upon which the 
                  stockholders will vote at a meeting 
                  shall be announced at the meeting. 
                  No ballot, proxies or votes, nor any 
                  revocations thereof or changes 
                  thereto, shall be accepted by the 
                  inspectors after the closing of the polls 
                  unless a proper court upon application 
                  by a stockholder shall determine 
                  otherwise. 
 
                       (c)  The Corporation shall, in 
                  advance of any meeting of 
                  stockholders, appoint one or more 
                  inspectors to act at the meeting and 
                  make a written report thereof.  The 
                  Corporation may designate one or 
                  more persons as alternate inspectors 
                  to replace any inspector who fails to 
                  act.  If no inspector or alternate is able 
                  to act at a meeting of stockholders, 
                  the person presiding at the meeting 
                  shall appoint one or more inspectors 
                  to act at the meeting.  Each inspector, 
                  before entering upon the discharge of 
                  his or her duties, shall take and sign 
                  an oath faithfully to execute the duties 
                  of inspector with strict impartiality and 
                  according to the best of his or her 
                  ability. 
 
                       (d)  The inspectors shall (i) 
                  ascertain the number of shares 
                  outstanding and the voting power of 
                  each, (ii) determine the shares 
                  represented at a meeting and the 
                  validity of proxies and ballots, (iii) 
                  count all votes and ballots, (iv) 
                  determine and retain for a reasonable 
                  period a record of the disposition of 
                  any challenges made to any 
                  determination by the inspectors, (v) 
                  certify their determination of the 
                  number of shares represented at the 
                  meeting and their count of all votes 
                  and ballots, and (vi) perform such 
                  other duties as may be required by 
                  law or designated by the Secretary of 
                  the Corporation.  In performing their 
                  duties, the inspectors of election shall 
                  follow applicable law and the 



                  instructions of the Secretary. 
 
             Section 8.  List of Stockholders:  It shall be 
the duty of the Secretary or other officer of the 
Corporation who shall have charge of its stock 
ledger, either directly or through another officer of 
the Corporation designated by him or through a 
transfer agent or transfer clerk appointed by the 
Board of Directors, to prepare and make available, 
at least ten (10) days before every meeting of the 
stockholders, a complete list of the stockholders 
entitled to vote thereat, arranged in alphabetical 
order and showing the address of each stockholder 
and the number of shares registered in the name of 
each stockholder.  Such list shall be open to the 
examination of any stockholder, for any purpose 
germane to the meeting, during ordinary business 
hours, for said ten (10) days, either at a place within 
the city where the meeting is to be held, which 
place shall be specified in the notice of meeting, or, 
if not so specified, at the place where said meeting 
is to be held.  The list shall be produced and kept at 
the time and place of said meeting during the whole 
time thereof and subject to the inspection of any 
stockholder who shall be present thereat.  The 
original or duplicate stock ledger shall be the only 
evidence as to who are the stockholders entitled to 
examine the stock ledger, such list or the books of 
the Corporation, or to vote in person or by proxy at 
such meeting. 
 
             Section 9.  Stockholder Action:  Any action 
required or permitted to be taken by the 
stockholders of the Corporation must be effected at 
a duly called annual or special meeting of such 
holders and may not be effected by any consent in 
writing by such holders. 
 
 
               ARTICLE II. 
 
           Board of Directors 
 
 
             Section 1.  General Power:  The property, 
business and affairs of the Corporation shall be 
managed by or under the direction of the Board of 
Directors. 
 
             Section 2.  Number and Terms:  Except as 
otherwise fixed pursuant to the provisions of Article 
FOURTH of the Certificate of Incorporation relating 
to the rights of the holders of any class or series of 
stock having a preference over the Common Stock 
as to dividends or upon liquidation to elect 
additional directors under specified circumstances, 
the number of the directors of the Corporation shall 
be fixed from time to time by majority vote of the 
entire Board of Directors.  The directors, other than 
those who may be elected by the holders of any 
class or series of stock having preference over the 
Common Stock as to dividends or upon liquidation, 
shall be classified, with respect to the time for which 
they severally hold office, into three classes, as 
nearly equal in number as possible, as determined 
by the Board of Directors, one class to be originally 
elected for a term expiring at the annual meeting of 
stockholders to be held in 1986, another class to be 
originally elected for a term expiring at the annual 
meeting of stockholders to be held in 1987, and 
another class to be originally elected for a term 
expiring at the annual meeting of stockholders to be 
held in 1988, with the members of each class to 
hold office until their successors are elected and 
qualified.  At each annual meeting of the 
stockholders of the Corporation, the successors of 
the class of directors whose term expires at that 
meeting shall be elected to hold office for a term 
expiring at the annual meeting of stockholders held 
in the third year following the year of their election. 
 



             Section 3.  Qualifications of Directors:   No 
one shall be eligible to serve as a member of the 
Board of Directors after the first annual meeting of 
shareholders following his or her seventieth 
birthday, or, in the case of anyone who has at any 
time served as an executive of this Corporation, 
after the first annual meeting of shareholders 
following his or her sixty-fifth birthday or the date on 
which he or she retires under the Corporation's 
retirement plan, whichever occurs first.  Every 
person who is elected a director of this Corporation 
at the 1989 annual meeting of shareholders of this 
Corporation or thereafter shall at the time of his or 
her election to the Board, and at all times during his 
or her tenure as a director, own, directly or 
beneficially (beneficial ownership to be determined 
in accordance with the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934), at least one thousand shares of the common 
stock of this Corporation. 
 
             Section 4.  Nominations:  Subject to the 
rights of any class or series of stock having a 
preference over the Common Stock as to dividends 
or upon liquidation to elect directors under specified 
circumstances, nominations for the election of 
directors may be made by the Board of Directors or 
a committee appointed by the Board of Directors or 
by any stockholder entitled to vote in the election of 
directors generally.  However, any stockholder 
entitled to vote in the election of directors generally 
may nominate one or more persons for election as 
director at a meeting only if written notice of such 
stockholder's intent to make such nomination or 
nominations has been given, either by personal 
delivery or by United States mail, postage prepaid, 
to the Secretary of the Corporation not later than (i) 
with respect to an election to be held at an annual 
meeting of stockholders, 90 days in advance of 
such meeting, and (ii) with respect to an election to 
be held at a special meeting of stockholders for the 
election of directors, the close of business on the 
tenth day following the date on which notice of such 
meeting is first given to stockholders.  Each such 
notice shall set forth:  (a) the name and address of 
the stockholder who intends to make the nomination 
and of the person or persons to be nominated; (b) a 
representation that the stockholder is a holder of 
record of stock of the Corporation entitled to vote at 
such meeting and intends to appear in person or by 
proxy at the meeting to nominate the person or 
persons specified in the notice; (c) a description of 
all arrangements or understandings between 
stockholder and each nominee and any other 
person or persons (naming such person or persons) 
pursuant to which the nomination or nominations 
are to be made by the stockholder; (d) such other 
information regarding each nominee proposed by 
such stockholder as would be required to be 
included in a proxy statement filed pursuant to the 
proxy rules of the Securities and Exchange 
Commission, had the nominee been nominated, or 
intended to be nominated, by the Board of 
Directors; and (e) the consent of each nominee to 
serve as a director of the Corporation if so elected. 
The chairman of the meeting may refuse to 
acknowledge the nomination of any person not 
made in compliance with the foregoing procedure. 
 
             Section 5.  Notice of Stockholder Business: 
At an annual meeting of the stockholders, only such 
business shall be conducted as shall have been 
properly brought before the meeting.  To be 
properly brought before an annual meeting, 
business must be (a) specified in the notice of 
meeting (or any supplement thereto) given by or at 
the direction of the Board of Directors, (b) otherwise 
properly brought before the meeting by or at the 
direction of the Board of Directors, or (c) otherwise 
properly brought before the meeting by a 
stockholder.  For business to be properly brought 
before an annual meeting by a stockholder, the 



stockholder must have given timely notice thereof in 
writing to the Secretary of the Corporation.  To be 
timely, a stockholder's notice must be delivered to 
or mailed and received at the principal executive 
offices of the Corporation, not less than 90 days 
prior to the meeting.  A stockholder's notice to the 
Secretary shall set forth as to each matter the 
stockholder proposes to bring before the annual 
meeting (a) a brief description of the business 
desired to be brought before the annual meeting 
and the reasons for conducting such business at 
the annual meeting, (b) the name and address, as 
they appear on the Corporation's books, of the 
stockholder proposing such business, (c) the class 
and number of shares of the Corporation which are 
beneficially owned by the stockholder, and (d) any 
material interest of the stockholder in such 
business.  Notwithstanding anything in the By-laws 
to the contrary, no business shall be conducted at 
an annual meeting except in accordance with the 
procedures set forth in this Section 5.  The 
chairman of an annual meeting shall, if the facts 
warrant, determine and declare to the meeting that 
business was not properly brought before the 
meeting and in accordance with the provisions of 
this Section 5 and if he should so determine, he 
shall so declare to the meeting and any such 
business not properly brought before the meeting 
shall not be transacted. 
 
             Section 6.  Election:  At each annual meeting 
of stockholders, Directors shall, except as otherwise 
required or provided by law or by the Certificate of 
Incorporation, be elected by a plurality of the votes 
cast at such meeting by the holders of stock entitled 
to vote in the election.  Each Director shall hold 
office until his successor shall be elected and 
qualified, or until his death, or until he shall resign 
or shall have been removed in the manner 
hereinafter provided, or until he shall cease to 
qualify. 
 
             Section 7.  Resignation:  Any Director of the 
Corporation may resign at any time by giving notice 
in writing or by electronic transmission to the 
Corporation.  The resignation of any Director shall 
take effect at the time specified therein, and, unless 
otherwise specified therein, the acceptance of such 
resignation shall not be necessary to make it 
effective. 
 
             Section 8.  Removal of Directors:  Any 
Director may be removed from office, with cause, by 
the affirmative vote of the holders of record of a 
majority of the combined voting power of the 
outstanding shares of Stock entitled to vote 
generally in the election of directors, voting together 
as a single class and without cause, only by the 
affirmative vote of the holders of 80% of the 
combined voting power of the then outstanding 
shares of stock entitled to vote generally in the 
election of directors, voting together as a single 
class. 
 
             Section 9.  Newly Created Directorships and 
Vacancies:  Except as otherwise fixed pursuant to 
the provisions of Article FOURTH of the Certificate 
of Incorporation relating to the rights of the holders 
of any class or series of stock having preference 
over the Common Stock as to dividends or upon 
liquidation to elect additional directors under 
specified circumstances, newly created 
directorships resulting from any increase in the 
number of directors and any vacancies on the 
Board of Directors resulting from death, resignation, 
disqualification, removal or other cause shall be 
filled by the affirmative vote of a majority of the 
remaining directors then in office, even though less 
than a quorum of the Board of Directors.  Any 
director elected in accordance with the preceding 
sentence shall hold office for the remainder of the 



full term of the class of directors in which the new 
directorship was created or the vacancy occurred 
and until such director's successor shall have been 
elected and qualified.  No decrease in the number 
of directors constituting the Board of Directors shall 
shorten the term of any incumbent director. 
 
             Section 10.  First Meeting:  After each annual 
election of Directors and on the same day, the 
Board of Directors may meet for the purpose of 
organization, the election of officers and the 
transaction of other business at the place where 
regular meetings of the Board of Directors are held. 
Notice of such meeting need not be given.  Such 
meeting may be held at any other time or place 
which shall be specified in a notice given as 
hereinafter provided for special meetings of the 
Board of Directors or which is approved by all the 
Directors by consent in writing or by electronic 
transmission. 
 
             Section 11.  Regular Meetings:  Regular 
meetings of the Board of Directors shall be held at 
such places and at such times as may from time to 
time be fixed by the Board.  Notice of regular 
meetings need not be given. 
 
             Section 12.  Special Meetings:  Special 
meetings of the Board of Directors shall be held at 
any time upon the call of the Chairman of the Board 
or any two of the Directors.  Notice of each such 
meeting shall be mailed to each Director, addressed 
to him at his residence or usual place of business, 
at least three days before the day on which the 
meeting is to be held, or shall be sent to him by 
telegraph, cable, wireless or electronic transmission 
so addressed or shall be delivered personally or by 
telephone at least 24 hours before the time the 
meeting is to be held.  Each notice shall state the 
time and place of the meeting but need not state the 
purposes thereof, except as otherwise herein 
expressly provided.  Notice of any meeting of the 
Board of Directors need not, however, be given to 
any Director, if waived by him in writing or by 
telegraph, cable, wireless or other form of recorded 
communication or electronic transmission or if he 
shall be present at such meeting; and any meeting 
of the Board shall be a legal meeting without any 
notice thereof having been given if all of the 
Directors of the Corporation then in office shall be 
present thereat. 
 
             Members of the Board of Directors, or any 
committee designated by such Board, may 
participate in a meeting of such Board or committee 
by means of conference telephone or other 
communications equipment by means of which all 
persons participating in the meeting can hear each 
other, and participation in a meeting pursuant to this 
provision shall constitute presence in person at 
such meeting. 
 
             Section 13.  Quorum and Manner of Acting: 
Except as otherwise provided by statute or by these 
By-laws, a majority of the authorized number of 
Directors shall be required to constitute a quorum 
for the transaction of business at any meeting, and 
the affirmative vote of a majority of the Directors 
present at the meeting shall be necessary for the 
adoption of any resolution or the taking of any other 
action.  In the absence of a quorum, the Director or 
Directors present may adjourn any meeting from 
time to time until a quorum be had.  Notice of any 
adjourned meeting need not be given. 
 
             Section 14.  Written or Electronic Consent: 
Any action required or permitted to be taken at any 
meeting of the Board of Directors may be taken 
without a meeting if all members of the Board 
consent thereto in writing or by electronic 
transmission and such writing or writings or 



electronic transmission or transmissions are filed 
with the minutes of proceedings of the Board.  Such 
filing shall be in paper form if the minutes are 
maintained in paper form and shall be in electronic 
form if the minutes are maintained in electronic 
form. 
 
             Section 15.  Compensation:  The Board of 
Directors shall have the authority to fix the 
compensation of Directors for services in any 
capacity and to provide that the Corporation shall 
reimburse each Director for any expenses paid to 
him on account of his attendance at any regular or 
special meeting of the Board.  Nothing herein 
contained shall be construed so as to preclude any 
Director from serving the Corporation in any other 
capacity, or from serving any of its stockholders, 
subsidiaries or affiliated corporations in any 
capacity and receiving proper compensation 
therefor. 
 
             Section 16.  Executive and Other 
Committees:  The Board of Directors may in its 
discretion by resolution passed by a majority of the 
Directors present at a meeting at which a quorum is 
present designate an Executive Committee and one 
or more other committees, each consisting of one or 
more of the Directors of the Corporation, and each 
of which, to the extent provided in the resolution 
and the laws of the State of Delaware, shall have 
and may exercise all the powers and authority of 
the Board of Directors in the management of the 
business and affairs of the Corporation and may 
authorize the seal of the Corporation to be affixed to 
all papers which may require it; provided, however, 
that no such committee shall have power or 
authority as to the following matters: 
 
             (1)  The amendment of the Certificate of 
                  Incorporation of the Corporation 
                  (except as provided under the 
                  Delaware General Corporation Law); 
 
             (2)  The amendment of the By-laws of the 
                  Corporation; 
 
             (3)  Approval or recommending to 
                  stockholders any action which must be 
                  submitted to stockholders for approval 
                  under the Delaware General 
                  Corporation Law. 
 
             Unless a greater proportion is required by 
the resolution designating a committee of the Board 
of Directors, a majority of the entire authorized 
number of members of such committee shall 
constitute a quorum for the transaction of business, 
and the act of a majority of the members voting on 
any item of business, if a quorum votes, shall be the 
act of such committee.  Any action required, or 
permitted to be taken at any meeting of a committee 
of the Board of Directors, may be taken without a 
meeting if all members of such committee consent 
thereto in writing or by electronic transmission and 
the writing or writings or electronic transmission or 
transmissions are filed with the minutes of 
proceedings of such committee.  Such filing shall be 
in paper form if the minutes are maintained in paper 
form and shall be in electronic form if the minutes 
are maintained in electronic form. 
 
 
             Section 17.  Indemnification. 
 
                       (a)  Each person (including, 
                  here and hereinafter, the heirs, 
                  executors, administrators, or estate of 
                  such person) (1) who is or was a 
                  Director or officer of the Corporation, 
                  (2) who is or was an agent or 
                  employee of the Corporation other 



                  than an officer and as to whom the 
                  Corporation has agreed to grant such 
                  indemnity, or (3) who is or was serving 
                  at the request of the Corporation as its 
                  representative in the position of a 
                  director or officer of another 
                  corporation, partnership, joint venture, 
                  trust or other enterprise, shall be 
                  indemnified by the Corporation as of 
                  right to the full extent permitted or 
                  authorized by the General Corporation 
                  Law of the State of Delaware as the 
                  same exists or may hereafter be 
                  amended against any fine, liability, 
                  cost or expense asserted against him 
                  or incurred by him in his capacity as 
                  such director, officer, agent, 
                  employee, or representative, or arising 
                  out of his status as such director, 
                  officer, agent, employee, or 
                  representative.  The Corporation may 
                  maintain insurance, at its expense, to 
                  protect itself and any such person 
                  against any such fine, liability, cost or 
                  expense, whether or not the 
                  Corporation would have the power to 
                  indemnify him against such liability 
                  under the General Corporation Law of 
                  the State of Delaware. 
 
                       (b)   The right to indemnification 
                  conferred in this Section shall be a 
                  contract right and shall include the 
                  right to be paid by the Corporation the 
                  expenses incurred in connection with 
                  any matter covered by paragraph (a) 
                  of this Section 17 in advance of its 
                  final disposition (hereinafter an 
                  "advance payment of expenses").  If 
                  the Delaware General Corporation 
                  Law requires, however, an advance 
                  payment of expenses incurred by an 
                  indemnitee in his or her capacity as a 
                  director or officer shall be made only 
                  upon delivery to the Corporation of an 
                  undertaking, by or on behalf of such 
                  indemnitee, to repay all amounts so 
                  advanced if it shall ultimately be 
                  determined by final judicial decision 
                  that such indemnitee is not entitled to 
                  be indemnified for such expenses. 
                  Such expenses incurred by other 
                  employees, agents, or 
                  representatives, or by directors or 
                  officers who become the subject of a 
                  lawsuit by reason of actions other than 
                  in their capacity as a director or 
                  officer, may be so paid upon such 
                  terms and conditions as the Board of 
                  Directors deems appropriate. 
 
                       (c)  If a request for 
                  indemnification is not paid in full within 
                  sixty days, or if a request for advance 
                  payment of expenses is not paid in full 
                  within twenty days, after receipt by the 
                  Corporation of the written request, the 
                  indemnitee may at any time thereafter, 
                  prior to such payment, bring suit 
                  against the Corporation to recover the 
                  unpaid amount of the claim.  If 
                  successful in whole or in part in such 
                  suit, the indemnitee shall be entitled 
                  also to recover from the Corporation 
                  the expenses reasonably incurred in 
                  prosecuting the claim.  Neither the 
                  failure of the Board of Directors, legal 
                  counsel, or the stockholders of the 
                  Corporation to make a determination 
                  that the indemnitee is entitled to 
                  indemnification, nor a determination 



                  by any of them that the indemnitee is 
                  not entitled to indemnification, for 
                  whatever reason, shall create a 
                  presumption in such a suit that the 
                  indemnitee has not met the applicable 
                  standard of conduct, nor shall it be a 
                  defense to such suit.  In any such suit 
                  the burden of establishing that the 
                  indemnitee is not entitled to 
                  indemnification or an advance 
                  payment of expenses shall be on the 
                  Corporation. 
 
                       (d)  The rights to 
                  indemnification and advance payment 
                  of expenses hereunder shall be in 
                  addition to any other right which any 
                  director, officer, employee, agent, or 
                  representative may have under any 
                  statute, provision of the Certificate of 
                  Incorporation, By-law, agreement, 
                  vote of stockholders or directors, or 
                  otherwise. 
 
 
              ARTICLE III. 
 
                Officers 
 
 
             Section 1.  Officers Enumerated:  The Board 
of Directors, as soon as may be practicable after 
the annual election of Directors, shall elect a 
Chairman of the Board, a President, Chief 
Executive Officer and Vice Chairman, one or more 
Vice Presidents (one or more of whom may be 
designated Executive Vice President or Senior Vice 
President), a Secretary, a Treasurer, and a 
Controller and from time to time may elect or 
appoint such other officers as it may determine. 
Any two or more offices may be held by the same 
person. 
 
             Section 2.  Term of Office:  Each officer shall 
hold office for the term for which he is elected or 
appointed and until his successor has been elected 
or appointed and qualified or until his death or until 
he shall resign or until he shall have been removed 
in the manner hereinafter provided. 
 
             Section 3.  Powers and Duties:  The officers 
of the Corporation shall each have such powers and 
authority and perform such duties in the 
management of the property and affairs of the 
Corporation as from time to time may be prescribed 
by the Board of Directors and, to the extent not so 
prescribed, they shall each have such powers and 
authority and perform such duties in the 
management of the property and affairs of the 
Corporation, subject to the control of the Board, as 
generally pertain to their respective offices. 
 
             Without limitation of the foregoing: 
 
             (a)  Chairman of the Board:  The 
                  Chairman of the Board shall preside at 
                  all meetings of the Board and of the 
                  Executive Committee of the Board and 
                  at all meetings of stockholders.  He 
                  shall be a director of the Corporation. 
                  He shall be an ex officio member of all 
                  committees of the Board, except the 
                  Executive Compensation and the 
                  Audit Committees. 
 
             (b)  President, Chief Executive Officer and 
                  Vice Chairman:  The President, Chief 
                  Executive Officer and Vice Chairman 
                  shall be the chief executive officer of 
                  the Corporation and shall be a director 
                  of the Corporation.  He shall be an ex 



                  officio member of all committees of the 
                  Board, except the Executive 
                  Compensation and the Audit 
                  Committees. 
 
             (c)  Vice Presidents:  The Board of 
                  Directors shall determine the powers 
                  and duties of the respective Vice 
                  Presidents and may, in its discretion, 
                  fix such order of seniority among the 
                  respective Vice Presidents as it may 
                  deem advisable. 
 
             (d)  Secretary:  The Secretary shall issue 
                  notices of all meetings of the 
                  stockholders and Directors where 
                  notices of such meetings are required 
                  by law or these By-laws and shall 
                  keep the minutes of such meetings. 
                  He shall sign such instruments and 
                  attest such documents as require his 
                  signature of attestation and affix the 
                  corporate seal thereto where 
                  appropriate. 
 
             (e)  Treasurer:  The Treasurer shall have 
                  custody of all funds and securities of 
                  the Corporation and shall sign all 
                  instruments and documents as require 
                  his signature.  He shall perform all 
                  acts incident to the position of 
                  Treasurer, subject to the control of the 
                  Board of Directors. 
 
             (f)  Controller:  The Controller shall be in 
                  charge of the accounts of the 
                  Corporation and he shall have such 
                  powers and perform such duties as 
                  may be assigned to him by the Board 
                  of Directors. 
 
             (g)  General Counsel:  The General 
                  Counsel shall have general control of 
                  all matters of legal import concerning 
                  the Corporation. 
 
             Section 4.  Temporary Absence:  In case of 
the temporary absence or disability of any officer of 
the Corporation, except as otherwise provided in 
these By-laws, the Chairman of the Board, the 
President, the Vice Chairman, any Vice President, 
the Secretary or the Treasurer may perform any of 
the duties of any such other officer as the Board of 
Directors or Executive Committee may prescribe. 
 
             Section 5.  Resignations:  Any officer may 
resign at any time by giving written notice of his 
resignation to the Corporation.  Any such 
resignation shall take effect at the time specified 
therein; and, unless otherwise specified therein, the 
acceptance of such resignation shall not be 
necessary to make it effective. 
 
             Section 6.  Removal:  Any officer may be 
removed, either with or without cause, at any time 
by action of the Board of Directors. 
 
             Section 7.  Vacancies:  A vacancy in any 
office because of death, resignation, removal or any 
other cause may be filled by the Board of Directors. 
 
             Section 8.  Compensation:  The salaries of 
the officers shall be fixed from time to time by the 
Board of Directors.  Nothing contained herein shall 
preclude any officer from serving the Corporation in 
any other capacity, including that of director, or from 
serving any of its stockholders, subsidiaries or 
affiliated corporations in any capacity and receiving 
a proper compensation therefor. 
 
             Section 9.  Contracts, Checks, etc.:  All 



contracts and agreements authorized by the Board 
of Directors, and all checks, drafts, bills of 
exchange or other orders for the payment of money, 
notes or other evidences of indebtedness, issued in 
the name of the Corporation, shall be signed by 
such person or persons and in such manner as may 
from time to time be designated by the Board of 
Directors, which designation may be general or 
confined to specific instances. 
 
             Section 10.  Proxies in Respect of Securities 
of Other Corporations:  Unless otherwise provided 
by resolution adopted by the Board of Directors, the 
Chairman of the Board, the President and Chief 
Executive Officer, the Vice Chairman, a Vice 
President, or the Secretary or an Assistant 
Secretary or the Treasurer or an Assistant 
Treasurer, or any one of them, may exercise or 
appoint an attorney or attorneys, or an agent or 
agents, to exercise in the name and on behalf of the 
Corporation the powers and rights which the 
Corporation may have as the holder of stock or 
other securities in any other corporation to vote or 
to consent in respect of such stock or other 
securities; and the Chairman of the Board, the 
President and Chief Executive Officer, the Vice 
Chairman, a Vice President, or the Secretary or an 
Assistant Secretary or the Treasurer or an Assistant 
Treasurer may instruct the person or persons so 
appointed as to the manner of exercising such 
powers and rights and the Chairman of the Board, 
the President and Chief Executive Officer, the Vice 
Chairman, a Vice President, or the Secretary or an 
Assistant Secretary or the Treasurer or an Assistant 
Treasurer may execute or cause to be executed in 
the name and on behalf of the Corporation and 
under its corporate seal, or otherwise, all such 
ballots, consents, proxies, powers of attorney or 
other written instruments as they or either of them 
may deem necessary in order that the Corporation 
may exercise such powers and rights.  Any stock or 
other securities in any other corporation which may 
from time to time be owned by or stand in the name 
of the Corporation may, without further action, be 
endorsed for sale or transfer or sold or transferred 
by the Chairman of the Board, the President and 
Chief Executive Officer, the Vice Chairman, or a 
Vice President, or the Secretary or an Assistant 
Secretary or the Treasurer or an Assistant 
Treasurer of the Corporation or any proxy 
appointed in writing by any of them. 
 
 
               ARTICLE IV. 
 
        Shares and Their Transfer 
 
 
             Section 1.  Certificates of Stock:  Every 
stockholder shall be entitled to have a certificate 
certifying the number of shares of stock of the 
Corporation owned by him signed by, or in the 
name of, the Corporation by the Chairman of the 
Board, or the President and Chief Executive Officer, 
the Vice Chairman, or a Vice President and by the 
Treasurer or an Assistant Treasurer or the 
Secretary or an Assistant Secretary of the 
Corporation.  Any of or all of the signatures on the 
certificate may be a facsimile.  In case any officer, 
transfer agent or registrar who has signed or whose 
facsimile signature has been placed upon a 
certificate shall have ceased to be such officer, 
transfer agent or registrar before such certificate is 
issued, it may be issued by the Corporation with the 
same effect as if he were such officer, transfer 
agent or registrar. 
 
             Section 2.  Transfers:  Certificates shall be 
registered for transfer on the stock books of the 
Corporation in person or by attorney, but, except as 
hereinafter provided in the case of loss, destruction 



or mutilation of certificates, no transfer of stock shall 
be entered until the previous certificate, if any, 
given for the same shall have been surrendered 
and canceled. 
 
             Section 3.  Lost, Destroyed or Mutilated 
Certificates:  The Corporation may issue a new 
certificate of stock of the same tenor and same 
number of shares in place of a certificate 
theretofore issued by it which is alleged to have 
been lost, stolen or destroyed; provided, however, 
the Board of Directors or the Executive Committee 
or the Secretary of the Corporation may require the 
owner of the lost, stolen or destroyed certificate, or 
his legal representative, to give the Corporation a 
bond of indemnity, in form and with one or more 
sureties satisfactory to the Board or the Executive 
Committee, sufficient to indemnify it against any 
claim that may be made against the Corporation on 
account of the alleged loss, theft or destruction of 
any such certificate or the issuance of such new 
certificate. 
 
             Section 4.  Record Date:  The Board of 
Directors may fix a record date, which record date 
shall not precede the date upon which the 
resolution fixing the record date is adopted by the 
board of directors, and which shall not be more than 
sixty (60) nor less than ten (10) days before the 
date of such meeting, nor more than sixty (60) days 
prior to any other action, as a record date for the 
determination of the stockholders entitled to notice 
of or to vote at any meeting of stockholders or any 
adjournment thereof, or entitled to receive payment 
of any dividend or other distribution or allotment of 
any rights or entitled to exercise any rights with 
respect to any change, conversion or exchange of 
stock or for the purpose of any other lawful action. 
If no record date is fixed, (a) the record date for 
determining stockholders entitled to notice of or to 
vote at a meeting of stockholders shall be at the 
close of business on the day next preceding the day 
on which notice is given, or, if notice is waived, at 
the close of business on the day next preceding the 
day upon which the meeting is held, and (b) the 
date for determining stockholders for any other 
purpose shall be at the close of business on the day 
on which the Board of Directors adopts the 
resolution relating thereto.  A determination of 
stockholders of record entitled to notice of or to vote 
at a meeting of stockholders shall apply to any 
adjournment of the meeting; provided, however, that 
the Board of Directors may fix a new record date for 
the adjourned meeting. 
 
             Section 5.  Books and Records:  The books 
and records of the Corporation may be kept at such 
places within or without the State of Delaware as 
the Board of Directors may from time to time 
determine. 
 
               ARTICLE V. 
 
                  Seal 
 
             The Board of Directors shall provide a 
corporate seal, which shall be in the form of a circle 
and shall bear the name of the   Corporation, the 
year in which the Corporation was incorporated 
(1971) and the words "Corporate Seal - Delaware" 
and such other words or figures as the Board of 
Directors may approve and adopt. 
 
 
               ARTICLE VI. 
 
               Amendments 
 
             Except as otherwise provided by these By- 
laws, the Certificate of Incorporation, or by 
operation of law, the By-laws of the Corporation 



may be made, altered or repealed by vote of the 
stockholders at any annual or special meeting of 
stockholders called for that purpose or by the 
affirmative vote of a majority of the directors then in 
office given at any regular or special meeting of the 
Board of Directors. 
 



CALCULATION OF EARNINGS PER SHARE 
Gannett Co., Inc. and Subsidiaries 
Unaudited, in thousands of dollars (except per share amounts) 
 
 
 
 
                                              Thirteen weeks ended      Thirty-nine weeks ended 
                                              Sept. 24,    Sept. 26,     Sept. 24,    Sept. 26, 
                                                2000         1999         2000          1999 
                                            ------------ -----------    ----------  ----------- 
                                                                         
 
Basic earnings: 
 
   Income from continuing operations        $   208,263  $   197,780    $  677,042  $   635,362 
 
   Discontinued operations: 
 
     Earnings from operation of 
       cable business                                 0        9,699         2,437       27,980 
 
     Gain on sale of cable business                   0            0       744,700            0 
 
   Net income                               $   208,263  $   207,479    $1,424,179  $   663,342 
 
   Weighted average number of 
     common shares outstanding                  263,665      279,581       267,344      279,505 
 
   Earnings from continuing 
     operations per share-basic                   $0.79        $0.70        $2.53         $2.27 
 
   Earnings from the operation of 
     cable business per share-basic               $0.00        $0.04        $0.01         $0.10 
 
   Gains on sale of cable business 
     per share-basic                              $0.00        $0.00        $2.79         $0.00 
 
   Basic earnings per share                       $0.79        $0.74        $5.33         $2.37 
 
Diluted earnings: 
 
   Income from continuing operations        $   208,263  $   197,780    $  677,042  $   635,362 
 
   Discontinued operations: 
 
     Earnings from operation of 
       cable business                                 0        9,699         2,437       27,980 
 
     Gain on sale of cable business                   0            0       744,700            0 
 
   Net income                               $   208,263  $   207,479    $1,424,179  $   663,342 
 
   Weighted average number of 
     common shares outstanding                  263,665      279,581       267,344      279,505 
 
   Dilutive effect of outstanding 
     stock options and stock 
     incentive rights                             1,567        2,619         1,890        2,530 
 
   Weighted average number of 
     shares outstanding, as adjusted            265,232      282,200       269,234      282,035 
 
   Earnings from continuing 
     operations per share-diluted                 $0.79        $0.70         $2.51        $2.25 
 
   Earnings from the operation of 
     cable business per share-diluted             $0.00        $0.04         $0.01        $0.10 
 
   Gains on sale of cable business 
     per share-diluted                            $0.00        $0.00         $2.77        $0.00 
 
   Diluted earnings per share                     $0.79        $0.74         $5.29        $2.35 
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This schedule contains summary financial information 
extracted from the consolidated balance sheets and 
statements of income for Gannett Co., Inc. and is 
qualified in its entirety by reference to such 
financial statements. 

   1,000 
 
                                              
                   9-MOS              9-MOS 
               DEC-31-2000        DEC-26-1999 
                  DEC-27-1999        DEC-28-1998 
                    SEP-24-2000        SEP-26-1999 
                               62,863             46,148 
                        108,650                 12 
                       890,060            831,376 
                         39,044             30,694 
                         123,385             95,014 
                  1,257,498          1,075,222 
                            4,074,626          3,883,912 
                    1,696,341          1,660,060 
                   12,765,115          9,006,446 
             1,124,979            883,778 
                                   0                  0 
                            324,421            324,421 
                     0                  0 
                               0                  0 
                        4,486,850          4,305,225 
     12,765,115          9,006,446 
                           4,453,932          3,759,118 
                  4,453,932          3,759,118 
                             2,236,522          1,898,718 
                     3,220,748          2,706,049 
                     (6,361)           (59,261) 
                          0                  0 
                  118,803             56,918 
                   1,120,742          1,055,412 
                        443,700            420,050 
                 677,042            635,362 
                      747,137             27,980 
                           0                  0 
                                 0                  0 
                      1,424,179            663,342 
                          5.33               2.37 
                          5.29               2.35 
 




